Sec. 8. This act is hereby declared to be a public act, and shall be favorably construed to effect the purpose thereby intended, and copies thereof printed by authority of the state, shall be received as evidence thereof in all cases.

J. McM. SHAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

## TIMOTHY BURNS.

Lt. Governor and President of the Sonate.

Approved, March 11, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, February 20, 1852.]

An Ast to anthorize the Milwaukee and Mississippi Rail Road Company to extend their road to the Milwaukee and Menominee rivers, and to obtain additional grounds for Chap 111 building purposes in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Nenate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Milwankee and Mississippi Rail Road Power to extend Company, in addition to the powers heretofore grant-road. ed, shall have power to locate, extend, and construct their rail road to the Milwaukee and Menominee rivers, and to locate and construct main tracks, side tracks, turn outs, and connecting tracks, from any point on the road in the city of Milwaukee, to said rivers, and also, to enter upon, take possession of, and use any land for surveying, locating, or constructing such main track, side tracks, turn outs, and connecting tracks, doing thereto no unnecessary damage: and said company shall also have power to enter upon, take possession of, and use any lands adjacent to such main tracks, side tracks, turn outs, and connecting tracks, beyond the limits of four rods in width, for the purpose of creeting station and depot buildings and other buildings and fixtures for the transaction of the business of said company.

All damages sustained by any person or persons How domage set by reason of using or taking any lands or property as provided in the preceding section, shall be ascertained and paid for in the manner prescribed, and agreeably to the provisions contained in the eleventh section of the charter of the Milwaukee and Waukesha Rail Road Company, approved February 11th, 1847.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and acceptance by a resolution of the board of directors of said company, a certified copy of which, under the

seal of said company, shall be deposited in the office of the secretary of state.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 11, 1852,

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, March 27, 1852.]

## Chap 112 An Act to appropriate to David B. Conger a certain sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to David B. Conger the sum of ten dollars and eighteen cents, (\$10,18,) out of any money in the treasury, in full payment and satisfaction for expenses incurred and paid by him in going to Waupun as state prison committee.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speakir of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, March 11, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## Chap 113 An Act to appropriate to Abram H. Van Norstrand a certain sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Scnate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Abram H. Van Norstrand, out of any money in the treasury, the sum of twenty-nine dollars and seventy-six cents, (\$29,76,) in full payment and satisfaction for expenses incurred by him in going to Waupun as state prison committee.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, March 11, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.